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Call to Order

Roll Call

A - SUBMITTAL OF REQUESTS FOR FUTURE ITEMS

Individuals who have appropriate items for City Council consideration should complete the Request for
Future Agenda Items form located at the Information Booth. If the issue can be handled administratively
without Council action, notification will be provided. If the item is scheduled for a meeting or study
session, notification of the date will be given.

B - RESERVE TIME TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEMS

This is an opportunity for individuals wishing to provide input on any of tonight's agenda items to reserve
time to speak. Please come forward, state your name and address, and the Agenda topic on which you will
be speaking.

DIRECTOR COMMUNICATION

This is an opportunity for the Director to comment on current events, activities, and issues of interest to
the commission.
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AGENDA
Wednesday January 11, 2012
4:00 p.m.

Grand Island City Hall

Open Meetings Notifications

1. Call to Order.
This is a public meeting subject to the open meetings laws of the State of
Nebraska. The requirements for an open meeting are posted on the wall in
this room and anyone that wants to find out what those are, is welcome to read
through them.

2. Approval of Minutes of December 14, 2011 Meeting.

3. Approval of Financial Reports.

4. Approval of Bills.

5. Audit review with Terry Galloway.

6. Consideration of Grant Request from Hugh M. Miner Jr. for Fonner Park.

7. Consideration of a Resolution to forward a redevelopment plan amendment to
the Hall County Regional Planning Commission for 3333 Ramada Road.

8. Consideration of a Resolution, giving Notice of Intent to Enter into a
Redevelopment Contract, and approval of Related Actions 30 day Notice to
City Council, for 3333 Ramada Road.

9. Review of Committed Projects and CRA Properties.

10. Discussion concerning Purchase/Sale of Real Estate property.

11. Approve Resolution or Resolutions to Purchase/Sell Real Estate.

12. Directors Report

13. Adjournment

Next Meeting February 15, 2012

The CRA may go into closed session for any agenda item as allowed by state law.

Grand Island Regular Meeting - 1/11/2012 Page 4/ 46



R/ Community Redevelopment
C Authority (CRA)

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
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Meeting Minutes

Staff Contact: Chad Nabity
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OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

MINUTES OF
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MEETING OF
December 14, 2011

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a Regular Meeting of the Community
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska was conducted
on December 14, 2011 at City Hall 100 E First Street. Notice of the meeting was
given in the December 7, 2011 Grand Island Independent.

1. CALL TO ORDER. Barry Sandstrom called the meeting to order at 4:02
p.m. The following members were present. Glen Murray and Sue Pirnie.
Also present were; Director, Chad Nabity; Secretary, Rose Woods, Interim
Finance Director Jaye Monter, Legal Council Duane Burns, Council
Liaison Randy Gard. Michelle Fitzke and Tom Gdowski were absent.

Sandstrom stated this was a public meeting subject to the open meeting
laws of the State of Nebraska. He noted that the requirements for an
open meeting were posted on the wall easily accessible to anyone who
would like to read through them.

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES. A motion for approval of the Minutes for the
November 9, 2011 meeting was made by Pirnie and seconded by Murray.
Upon roll call vote, all present voted aye. Motion carried unanimously.

2. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS. Monter reviewed the financial
reports for the period of October 1, 2011 through November 30, 2011.
Monter noted the auditors found some additional interest that was added to
the October cash around $5400. Motion was made by Murray and
seconded by Pirnie to approve the financial reports. Upon roll call vote, all
present voted aye. Motion carried unanimously.

3. APPROVAL OF BILLS. The bills were reviewed by Nabity.
Motion made by Pirnie and seconded by Murray to approve the bills in the
amount of $2579.23. Upon roll call vote all present voted aye. Motion
carried unanimously to approve the payment of bills totaling $2579.23.

4. CONSIDERATION OF GRANT REQUEST.
Billie Berta and Jerri Cuterer, owners of 520 W 3™ Street, have requested
funding under the fagcade development program to assist with facade
improvements at this location. The anticipated cost of the fagade project
is $258,300 with a total cost of $190,000 of developer equity in updates to
the building. Ms. Berta and Ms. Cuterer are asking for a grant of
$70,443.00 to offset the costs of the facade improvements. Improvements
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will be made to the frontage of 520 W 3. Carl Mayhew said the building
has a lot of late 1920’s Americana in the design, which will be restored in
the project. This building once served as a Pontiac dealership decades
ago. The fagade grant will go toward extensive exterior renovations,
including replacing boarded transom windows and revealing brick details
that have been covered with wood.

Sandstrom thought this was a nice project for “that end of 3 Street”.
Gdowski who was absent said this was a good project with strong
owners/managers. They have a reasonable amount of equity going in
from owners and he looks forward to watching their continued success.
He would recommend in favor of this fagade.

Motion was made by Pirnie to approve the 520 W 3 Fagade request for
Primative Touch Antique Warehouse in the amount of $70,443.00. The
motion was seconded by Murray. Upon roll call all present voted aye.
Motion carried unanimously.

5. REVIEW OF COMMITTED PROJECTS & CRA PROPERTIES.

Nabity briefly reviewed the Committed Projects. The first phase of the
Wayside horns will be completed this winter and is underway. The Grand
Facgade is still moving forward; they have all their permits and have started
the construction they are looking to finish this spring. Wilmar Realty LLC
will request their remaining $100,000 in October of 2012 for the next fiscal
year. The downtown BID is still moving forward as the first project the
POW Memorial is completed and the bills should be coming in next month.

6. DISCUSSION CONCERNING PURCHASE/SALE OF REAL ESTATE.

No discussion.

7. APPROVE RESOLUTION OR RESOLUTIONS TO PURCHASE/SELL
PROPERTY.

8. DIRECTORS REPORT.
Nabity told the board the Blight Study for Area 8 should be complete next
month. Nabity also stated the amount of money CRA has funded the
Facade program for downtown from 2005 to present is $1.707, 753.
Nabity also asked to move the February meeting to the 15,

9. ADJOURNMENT.
Sandstrom adjourned the meeting at 4:30 p.m.

The next meeting is scheduled for January 11, 2012 at 4:00 p.m.
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Respectfully submitted
Chad Nabity
Director
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Financial Reports
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COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2011

CONSOLIDATED
Beginning Cash

REVENUE:
Property Taxes
Loan Proceeds
Interest Income
Land Sales
Other Revenue

TOTAL REVENUE
TOTAL RESOURCES

EXPENSES

Auditing & Accounting
Legal Services

Consulting Services
Contract Services

Printing & Binding

Other Professional Services
General Liability Insurance
Postage

Matching Grant

Legal Notices

Licenses & Fees

Travel & Training

Other Expenditures

Office Supplies

Supplies

Land

Bond Principal - Lincoln Pool
Fagade Improvement
South Locust

Alleyway Improvement
Other Projects

Bond Principal

Bond Interest

Interest Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES
INCREASE(DECREASE) IN CASH
ENDING CASH

LESS COMMITMENTS
AVAILABLE CASH

CHECKING
INVESTMENTS
Total Cash

Grand Island

MONTH ENDED 2011-2012 2012 REMAINING
DECEMBER 2011 YEARTO DATE BUDGET BALANCE
817,858 923,823 923,823
12,992 205,478 957,811 752,333
564 692 8,000 7,308
- - 70,000 63,646
6,587 6,728 11,000 4272
20,143 212,899 1,046,811 827,558
838,001 1,136,722 1,970,634 827,558
- - 5,000 5,000
116 416 10,000 9,585
- - 10,000 10,000
2,433 13,197 55,000 41,804
- - 1,000 1,000
- 2,567 5,000 2,433
- - 250 250
17 66 200 134
14 924 800 (124)
- - 1,000 1,000
- - 500 500
. . 500 500
- - 300 300
- - 100,000 100,000
- - 201,787 201,787
- 259,400 987,500 728,100
- y 111,000 111,000
94,838 119,569 266,659 131,090
27,088 27,088 50,747 23,659
124,506 423,226 1,807,243 1,368,017
(104,363) (210,328) (760,432)
713,495 713,495 163,391
607,943 607,943
105,552 105,552 163,391 -
355,568
357,927
713,495

Regular Meeting - 1/11/2012

Page 10/ 46



COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2011

CRA
GENERAL OPERATIONS:
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Land Sales

Other Revenue & Motor Vehicle Tax

TOTAL

GILI TRUST
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Other Revenue

TOTAL

CHERRY PARK LTD IT
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Other Revenue

TOTAL

GENTLE DENTAL
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Other Revenue

TOTAL

PROCON TIF
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Other Revenue

TOTAL

WALNUT HOUSING PROJECT
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Other Revenue

TOTAL

BRUNS PET GROOMING
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Other Revenue

TOTAL

GIRARD VET CLINIC
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Other Revenue

TOTAL

GEDDES ST APTS-PROCON
Property Taxes
Interest Income
Other Revenue

Grand Island

MONTH ENDED 2011-2012 2012 REMAINING
DECEMBER 2011 YEARTO DATE BUDGET BALANCE

3,964 69,390 639,405 570,015
26 122 8,000 7,878

- - 70,000 70,000

- 141 10,000 9,859
3,990 69,653 727,405 657,752
- 32,019 32,890 871
511 511 - (511)
511 32,530 32,890 360

- 30,642 59,180 28,538
23 52 - (52)

23 30,693 59,180 28,487

] - 4,202 4,202
0 1 - (1

0 1 4202 4,201

- 8,787 19,162 10,375
1 2 - )
233 233 - (233)
234 9,022 19,162 10,140

- 30,882 74,472 43,590
3 5 - )
6,354 6,354 - (6,354)
6,357 37,241 74,472 37,231
- 6,243 11,000 4,757

- 6,243 11,000 4,757

- - 14,000 14,000

- - 14,000 14,000
9,029 23,407 30,000 6,593

Regular Meeting - 1/11/2012

Page 11/ 46



COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2011

MONTH ENDED 2011-2012 2012 REMAINING
DECEMBER 2011 YEAR TO DATE BUDGET BALANCE

TOTAL 9,029 23,407 30,000 6,593
SOUTHEAST CROSSING
Property Taxes - - 14,000 14,000

Interest Income - - - -
Other Revenue - - - -

TOTAL - - 14,000 14,000

Poplar Street Water

Property Taxes - - 1,000 1,000
Interest Income - - - -

Other Revenue - - 1,000 1,000
TOTAL - - 2,000 2,000

CASEY'S @ FIVE POINTS
Property Taxes - 4,110 15,000 10,890
Interest Income - - - -
Other Revenue - - - -

TOTAL - 4,110 15,000 10,890

SOUTH POINTE HOTEL PROJECT

Property Taxes - - 22,000 22,000
Interest Income - - - -
Other Revenue - - - -

TOTAL - - 22,000 22,000
TODD ENCK PROJECT
Property Taxes - - 5,500 5,500

Interest Income - - - -
Other Revenue - - - -

TOTAL - - 5,500 5,500

JOHN SCHULTE CONSTRUCTION

Property Taxes - - 3,000 3,000
Interest Income - - - -
Other Revenue - - - -

TOTAL - - 3,000 3,000

PHARMACY PROPERTIES INC
Property Taxes - - 8,000 8,000
Interest Income - - - -
Other Revenue - - - -

TOTAL - - 8,000 8,000

KEN-RAY LLC
Property Taxes . - 5,000 5,000
Interest Income - - - -
Other Revenue - - - -

TOTAL - - 5,000 5,000

SKAGWAY
Property Taxes - - - -
Interest Income - - - -
Other Revenue - - - -
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COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2011

MONTH ENDED 2011-2012 2012 REMAINING
DECEMBER 2011 YEAR TO DATE BUDGET BALANCE

TOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE 20,143 212,899 1,046,811 833,912
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COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2011

MONTH ENDED 2011-2012 2012 REMAINING

DECEMBER 2011 YEAR TO DATE BUDGET BALANCE
EXPENSES

CRA

GENERAL OPERATIONS:
Auditing & Accounting - - 5,000 5,000
Legal Services 116 416 10,000 9,585
Consulting Services - - 10,000 10,000
Contract Services 2,433 13,197 55,000 41,804
Printing & Binding - - 1,000 1,000
Other Professional Services - 2,567 5,000 2,433
General Liability Insurance - - 250 250
Postage 17 66 200 134
Matching Grant - - - -
Legal Notices 14 924 800 (124)
Licenses & Fees - - - -
Travel & Training - - 1,000 1,000
Other Expenditures - - 500 500
Office Supplies - - 500 500
Supplies - - 300 300
Land - - 100,000 100,000
Bond Principal - Lincoln Pool - - 201,787 201,787
PROJECTS
Fagade Improvement - 259,400 987,500 728,100

South Locust - - - -
Alleyway Improvement - - - -

Other Projects - - 111,000 111,000

TOTAL CRA EXPENSES 2,579 276,569 1,489,837 1,213,268
GILI TRUST

Bond Principal 33,066 33,066 31,627 (1,439)

Bond Interest 1,325 1,325 1,263 (62)
Other Expenditures - - -

TOTAL GILI EXPENSES 34,390 34,390 32,890 (1,500)

CHERRY PARK LTD 11

Bond Principal 24,473 24,473 49,894 25,421
Bond Interest 5,117 5,117 9,286 4,169
TOTAL CHERRY PARK EXPENSES 29,590 29,590 59,180 29,590
GENTLE DENTAL
Bond Principal 1,349 1,349 2,760 1,411
Bond Interest 752 752 1,442 690
TOTAL GENTLE DENTAL 2,101 2,101 4,202 2,101
PROCON TIF
Bond Principal 5,731 5,731 11,782 6,051
Bond Interest 3,850 3,850 7,380 3,530
TOTAL PROCON TIF 9,581 9,581 19,162 9,581

WALNUT HOUSING PROJECT

Bond Principal 21,191 21,191 43,096 21,905
Bond Interest 16,045 16,045 31,376 15,331
TOTAL WALNUT HOUSING 37,236 37,236 74,472 37,236
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COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2011

MONTH ENDED 2011-2012 2012 REMAINING
DECEMBER 2011 YEAR TO DATE BUDGET BALANCE

BRUNS PET GROOMING
Bond Principal - 6,243 11,000 4,757
Bond Interest - - - -

TOTAL BRUNS PET GROOMING - 6,243 11,000 4,757
GIRARD VET CLINIC

Bond Principal 9,029 9,029 14,000 4,972
Bond Interest - - - -

TOTAL GIRARD VET CLINIC 9,029 9,029 14,000 4,972

GEDDES ST APTS - PROCON
Bond Principal - 14,378 30,000 15,622
Bond Interest - - - -

TOTAL GEDDES ST APTS - PROCON - 14,378 30,000 15,622
SOUTHEAST CROSSINGS
Bond Principal - - 14,000 14,000

Bond Interest - - - -

TOTAL SOUTHEAST CROSSINGS - - 14,000 14,000

POPLAR STREET WATER
Bond Principal - - - -
Bond Interest - - - -
Auditing & Accounting - - - -
Contract Services - - - -

TOTAL POPLAR STREET WATER - - - -

CASEY'S @ FIVE POINTS
Bond Principal - 4,110 15,000 10,890
Bond Interest - - - -

TOTAL CASEY'S @ FIVE POINTS - 4,110 15,000 10,890

SOUTH POINTE HOTEL PROJECT
Bond Principal - - 22,000 22,000
Bond Interest - - - -

TOTAL SOUTH POINTE HOTEL PROJECT - - 22,000 22,000
TODD ENCK PROJECT
Bond Principal - - 5,500 5,500

Bond Interest - - - -

TOTAL TODD ENCK PROJECT - - 5,500 5,500

JOHN SCHULTE CONSTRUCTION

Bond Principal - - 3,000 3,000
Bond Interest - - - -
Auditing & Accounting - - - -

TOTAL JOHN SCHULTE CONSTRUCI1 - - 3,000 3,000

PHARMACY PROPERTIES INC
Bond Principal - - 8,000 8,000
Bond Interest - - - -
Auditing & Accounting - - - -
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COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2011

MONTH ENDED 2011-2012 2012 REMAINING
DECEMBER 2011 YEAR TO DATE BUDGET BALANCE

TOTAL PHARMACH PROPERTIES INC - - 8,000 8,000

KEN-RAY LLC
Bond Principal - - 5,000 5,000
Bond Interest - - - -
Auditing & Accounting - - - -

TOTAL KEN-RAY LLC - - 5,000 5,000

SKAGWAY
Bond Principal - - - -
Bond Interest - - - -
Auditing & Accounting - - - -

TOTAL SKAGWAY - - - -

TOTAL EXPENSES 124,506 423,226 1,807,243 1,384,017
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R/ Community Redevelopment
C Authority (CRA)

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Wednesday, January 11, 2012
Regular Meeting

Item D1

Bills

Staff Contact: Chad Nabity
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11-Jdan-12

TO: Community Redevelopment Authority Board Members
FROM: Chad Nabity, Planning Department Director
RE: Bills Submitted for Payment

The following bills have been submitted to the Community
Redevelopment Authority Treasurer for preparation of payment.

City of Grand Island
Administration Fees

Accounting

Officenet Inc.

Postage $12.82
BID 8 Downtown Dev. POW Marker $ 10,000.00
Olsson Associates $ 1,000.00
Lawnscape
Hall Co Treasurer 3235 S Locust $4,901.08
Hall Co Treasurer 3235 S Locust $131.06
Grand Island Independent $14.74
Monthly & Redevelopment Plan Notices
Mayer, Burns, Koenig & JanulewiczLegal Services $ 90.00
Total:

$ 16.149.70
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R/ Community Redevelopment
C Authority (CRA)

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Wednesday, January 11, 2012
Regular Meeting

Item E1

Committed Projects

Staff Contact: Chad Nabity
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November 30, 2011

* Wilmar has been paid $200,000 for their Fagade grant (they have $100,000 remaining)

COMMITTED PROJECTS [TOTAL 2011 FISCAL |2012 FISCAL |[2013 FISCAL |ESTIMATED
AMOUNT YR YR YR COMP

Downtown BID
Grand Generation/'YMCA $ 7,500.00
POW historical Marker $ 10,000.00
Indv. Building Evaluations $ 50,000.00
Historic Lighting Projects $ 30,000.00
Total Downtown BID $ 97,500.00 $ 97,500.00 Fall 2011
2011 Wayside Horns $ 140,000.00 $ 140,000.00 Winter 2011
(Oak, Pine, EIm &
Walnut)
2012 Wayside Horns $100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
(Custer/Blaine)
Primitive Touch Antique $ 70,443.00 $ 70,443.00 Fall 2012
Warehouse
The Grand Fagade $ 300,000.00| $ 100,000.00 {$ 100,000.00 |{$ 100,000.00 |Spring 2012
$300,000 ($100 over 3
fiscal yrs)
Wilmar Realty LLC $100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 |Fall 2012
$300,000 ($100 over 3
fiscal yrs) *
Total Committed $ 807,943.00 | $ 197,500.00 ($ 410,443.00 |$ 200,000.00

CRA PROPERTIES
Address Purchase Purchase Demo Cost |Status

Price Date

408 E2 ™ St $4,869 11/11/2005 $7,500 |Surplus
3235 S Locust $450,000 4/2/2010 $39,764 |Surplus

Grand Island
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R/ Community Redevelopment
C Authority (CRA)

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Wednesday, January 11, 2012
Regular Meeting

Item H1

TIF Request

Staff Contact: Chad Nabity
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION RELATIVE TO
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING REQUEST

Project Redeveloper Information

Business Name: .
/{A?:fx//‘fﬂf) a'w/;/‘//&jcﬁ?t) Zr 7SI DE -:?/l/f’ A é&tf:z;//c“}u_:
Cermere ([ STRATFo2D PeAzs cec)
Address:
3333 [oAPADA i oD, CraAn) D5 AND &s5L/

Telephone No.: Z7—-38Y - S/SD FaxNo. 50§ - Z54-&<S /1

Contact:

CHrEN VG 2, Ounez?

Brief Description of Applicant’s

Business: L/l SERULE (AT ON CERZZ |
N TED - SEE AT LICHETD .
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Present Ownership Proposed Project Site: S 724 THEELD PerAzA L Ll S

Proposed Project: ~ Building square footage, size of property, description of
buildings — materials, etc. Please attach site plan, if

available.

SexE A7 7A4TEHTD

If Property is to be Subdivided, Show Division Planned:

VI.  Estimated Project Costs:

Acquisition Costs:
A. Land 5§ —

B. Building S

Construction Costs:
A. Renovation or Building Costs: $ /).7?//"’,? VR 50

B. On-Site Improvements: $ 75, ea8.00
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Soft Costs:

A. Architectural & Engineering Fees: 3 @)
B. Financing Fees: $ )
C. Legal/Developer/Audit Fees: $ 2
D. Contingency Reserves: $ o
E. Other (Please Specify) $ &,

TOTAL $ /377 79250

Total Estimated Market Value at Completion: $ g/ L ?é’/%? L0

Source of Financing: — S&& /q“'7’7/‘\'04'f“6®
A. Developer Equity: $ /oo, 00

B. Commercial Bank Loan: $ F77 78R 52

Tax Credits:

1. N.ILF.A. $ —
2. Historic Tax Credits b —_—
D. Industrial Revenue Bonds: $§ =
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E. Tax Increment Assistance: $ ﬂ% SRP. 0

F. 0the1 — [FAACADE ZATUERIC)=) ASSSTAME S (D2, 00D . OO
— DEMNLS  /ZCTNe HASEE 3&& ©00. OO

Name, Address, Phone & Fax Numbers of Architect, Engineer and General Contractor:
Ly REAALLD f{  DES 7T & CENCTTN. (oNZTAC D2

“Z=AT. D IAEPOSOAND
SYss S R syreE7v
Liplpear AE 655 /6
YOR - 490 - H4T2S

Estimated Real Estate Taxes on Project Site Upon Completion of Project: ¥
(Please Show Calculations) o -
BE AL ATION. B 2,075 733

NEW ESTITIED IALE ' S B 690,753

fhcesS Vil E - " £, 595 2,

ESTHATED FAXE S ON X (ESS : § 34 768 70

A DEZ (ETIESS ISHZ0 CONTT ASSESSYE
Project Construction Schedule:

Construction ?n

Construction Cpmpletjon Date:

2/1 [/
If Phased Project:
Year %
Complete
Year %
Complete
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XII. Please Attach Construction Pro Forma
XIII. Please Attach Annual Income & Expense Pro Forma

(With Appropriate Schedules)

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING REQUEST INFORMATION

Describe Amount and Purpose for Which Tax Increment Financing is Requested:

SEE A7 2ACHZEO

Statement [dentifying Financial Gap and Necessity for use of Tax Increment Iinancing
for Proposed Project: e ,_ZL(/&»:/L-&:AW Az e 2z
ASSSTAINCE g5 QUTLIAED [1EZAEIA 27 wrll AT
BE POSS#BLE 7 FROCCED WZ74 7HE INIHEAENTS,
THZE AGE A7 (ONDITON O TiqEE Butdhe And
LT MPBNATIDE L= Z72= TPE NNA T ot KREPon?eES
LEDEVELOGUEIT ASSrSRIIE T2 Eizui 272 72
THZ 2PRAFETETT AN N BHUBLIE 70 THE Ereont
Ittt 292 ZATee) L= F[2E  SOOUS~ LOCST SFIEET
(i FiZy Dl

Municipal and Corporate References (if applicable). Please identify all other

Municipalities, and other Corporations the Applicant has been involved with, or
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has completed developments in, within the last five (5) years, providing contact

person, telephone and fax numbers for each:

S

IV.  Please Attach Applicant’s Corporate/Business Annual Financial Statements for

the Last Three Years.

Post Office Box 1968

Grand Island, Nebraska 68802-1968
Phone: 308 385-5240

Fax: 308 385-5423

Email: cnabity@grand-island.com

Grand Island Regular Meeting - 1/11/2012 Page 27/ 46



dHoward Johnson

Howard Johnson Riverside Inn and Conference Center
Grand Island, Nebraska

Hotel and Convention Center Renovation Project Summary

PROPERTY OVERVIEW

The Howard Johnson Riverside Inn and Convention Center is Grand Island’s largest hotel
property in terms of rooms, facilities, and area. The property comprises 182 guest
rooms, 10,000 square feet of meeting, event, and reception space, a full service
restaurant and lounge, and indoor pool and fitness center. Constructed in 1969 with an
addition in 1983, the hotel is one of only two full service convention center hotels
located within the City limits of Grand Island. It is the first hotel the traveling public
encounters when exiting off of Interstate 80 at South Locust Street. As such, it is the
“front door” of Grand Island along this increasingly busy corridor.

The property was purchased in December 2000 by Stratford Plaza LLC, a corporation
owned by Chuyen and Pam Ngo. Over the course of the 1990’s, the property had
deteriorated. Since acquiring the property the owners have invested significant funds to
repair building systems including plumbing and mechanical elements and have
undertaken a substantial renovation of 145 of the guest rooms. Given the age of the
facility and the abundance of needs, it has not been possible to address exterior building
conditions and interior service elements including the restaurant, lounge, and
convention center.

MARKET

The Hotel market in Grand Island has become increasingly competitive with the addition
of six new hotels in the last five years, four of which have been opened in the last two
years. The Fairfield Inn, Holiday Inn, Super 8, and Best Western hotels are all recent
additions to the hotel inventory. In the case of Best Western, local assistance was
provided in the form of tax increment financing. The addition of this significant rooms
inventory has been a challenge for other hoteliers. On a positive note, the relocation of
the Nebraska State Fair and the associated future opportunity to draw trade shows,
exhibitions, and agricultural events to the new facilities as well as the use of other
facilities at Fonner Park will strengthen the local economy by increased tourism and
visitor traffic. It is understood, however, that the development of this additional
visitor/tourism trade will be a building block process and will grow over a period of
years.

SOUTH LOCUST STREET REVITALIZATION

After the 1980 tornado, the South Locust Street corridor deteriorated as buildings were
shuttered and closed. Instead of rebuilding and reinvesting along South Locust Street,
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many businesses in the 1980’s and 1990’s chose to relocate or otherwise invest along
the growing Highway 281 corridor. The extent of the decline of South Locust Street was
of increasing concern to local officials and business leaders for decades. In 1992, the
City Council acted to request that the Nebraska Department of Roads proceed with the
development process for an interchange at Interstate 80 and South Locust Street. At
the same time, a Community Redevelopment Authority was formed. In 1997, the
Community Redevelopment Authority created the South Locust Street Business
Improvement District. The City Council provided for its formation and established a
program of streetscaping improvements consisting of sidewalks, lighting, and
landscaping. In 2006, the new interchange was opened. In 2010, the highway from the
Interstate to Highway 34 was widened to four lanes.

Today, the South Locust Street corridor has been revitalized. Many businesses have
renovated their facilities. Various dilapidated properties have been demolished
including the former Desert Rose facility across the street from the Hotel. The
Community Redevelopment Authority and the City Council has provided infrastructure
assistance to a number of businesses along South Locust Street in the form of fagade
funding and tax increment financing. The corridor is now a significant “front door” for
the community. With the addition of the Nebraska State Fair, the corridor is now a
major point of entry for the community. It also serves as primary access to downtown
Grand Island. The average daily traffic count on South Locust Street has substantially
increased over the past ten years and is expected to continue to do so in the future. In
2011, the average daily traffic at South Locust Street and Highway 34 was 8,031.

Aside from the Wal Mart store, the Howard Johnson Riverside Inn and Convention
Center is the first development that travelers heading north from Interstate 80 see
when they enter Grand Island. The hotel has been a landmark at the corner of Highway
34 and South Locust Street for 42 years. The site is highly visible and as such is a
prominent architectural element for the community.

With the demolition of the former Desert Rose facility, the development of Wal Mart,
and available property at the northeast and southwest quadrants of the South Locust
Street and Highway 34 corridors, there is the opportunity for significant redevelopment
at this intersection. The Hotel is well positioned to lead this effort and stimulate other
associated development with a renovation project intended to improve the aesthetics of
the property, increase the taxable valuation, and create jobs and additional trade and
economic growth.

HOTEL MARKET NICHE AND SERVICE

The Howard Johnson Riverside Inn and Convention Center is uniquely positioned to
serve the community and its needs for lodging, dining, and meeting/event facilities at
this key juncture in the growth of South Locust Street and the associated opportunities
with the Nebraska State Fair facilities. The proximity of the Hotel to Fonner Park is
important to the community’s efforts to grow and develop the events business
associated with the new facilities and to grow and develop tourism. Given the size of
our hotel and its location, we are able to satisfy what will be a growing demand. The
property also addresses the need for diversity in relation to price point. Unlike many of
the other hotels, including new properties, our Hotel is positioned in the mid scale rate
category and addresses the need of many travelers and groups for an affordable
lodging, dining, and meeting/event property. The size and capacity of the property also
enables it to serve growing market demands.
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RENOVATION NEEDS

Despite the likelihood for continued growth along the South Locust Street corridor and
the new commerce associated with the Nebraska State Fair facilities, the Hotel is faced
with significant economic challenges given the size and age of the property. During the
period of decline of the South Locust Street Corridor, needed reinvestment in the
property was not undertaken. The condition of the property deteriorated. The present
ownership has reinvested heavily in the property — $1,000,000 to date - but assistance is
needed to fully address important infrastructure needs including parking, drainage,
facade, roof, and accessibility. Ownership is prepared to invest an additional
$1,377,782.80 and has secured financing for additional improvements. In order to
proceed with the project, however, local assistance to support fagade improvements,
parking, accessibility, roof replacement in the amount of $468,078.79, including
$100,000 in fagcade improvement assistance, is needed in order to proceed.

RENOVATION PROJECT SCOPE

Denny’s Restaurant Seeks to locate on South Locust Street: The cornerstone of the
Renovation Project is the addition of a Denny’s Restaurant to the property. The decision
by this large national franchise to locate in Grand Island on South Locust Street is a
substantial vote of confidence in the corridor. There has not been a major development
by a large national franchise on South Locust Street for decades. Over the course of the
last 20 years, all major national franchise operators have chosen to locate in western
Grand Island along Highway 281. Without some comparable developments on South
Locust Street it will be difficult to both sustain recent successes as well as to meet future
community needs. The development of a Denny’s restaurant will be a major shot in the
arm for South Locust Street and will accrue to the benefit of area residents and
businesses by strengthening trade and economic activity including traffic, sales volume,
tax base, and job creation.

Denny’s will be open 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. The Restaurant is expected to
employ 50 people, most of which will be full time. Denny’s has 1,600 restaurants in the
United States and is known for being affordable and family friendly. It serves breakfast,
lunch and dinner daily.

The Denny’s restaurant is proposed to be located in the current Garden Café restaurant
space. Denny’s will also, under a separate identity, operate a newly branded lounge.
Liquor service will be available in both the Lounge and Restaurant. Full service catering
will continue to be offered in the Convention Center.

Improvements Scope - $1,377,782.80: Ownership is prepared to invest heavily in the
renovation of the Hotel to consist of the following improvements:

Denny’s Restaurant Improvements - $495,874.80: This improvement consist of
complete renovation of the existing restaurant and lounge. The interior of the existing
space will be largely demolished. A contemporary restaurant and lounge designed in
accordance with Denny’s interior décor standards will be constructed. A key element of
this component of the project will be the construction of a new entrance tower and
vestibule along the north elevation of the Hotel building. This will serve as a signature
feature of the facility and will create a visible entrance monument from South Locust
Street. It will also provide easy access and handicapped accessibility.
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Hotel Exterior and Facade - $187,000.00: Fagade improvements will consist of the

addition of a decorative molded roofline and exterior elevation improvements in the
form of an EFIS (stucco) veneer finish along entrances and porte cochere to provide
vertical accents.

Plumbing and Mechanical - $105,000.00: Plumbing and Mechanical systems serving the
restaurant, convention center venues, and common areas will be replaced and/or
upgraded.

Lounge Interior Remodel - $70,758.00: As referenced above with the Restaurant, the
Lounge will be renovated including creating a one level floor elevation as opposed to the
current sunken multi-level design. This will provide for handicapped accessibility and
improved circulation and utilization.

Public Areas/Restroom Renovations - $44,150.00: The existing public entrance foyer and
Lobby restrooms will be renovated to serve the Hotel, restaurant, and lounge and will
be improved to enhance handicapped accessibility and increased capacity.

Parking Lot Improvements - $175,000.00: The existing parking lot will be improved in
the form of an asphalt overlay. The repaved and restriped lot will provide parking to
serve the new and expanded restaurant and lounge. An additional xx spaces will be
created.

Denny’s Restaurant Improvements - $300,000.00: The existing restaurant and kitchen
will be essentially gutted with new equipment, furniture, and fixtures. The kitchen will
feature kitchen equipment and preparation and cooking areas for both the Restaurant
and the convention center. Improvements will include new window, wall, and floor
coverings.

Economic Stimulus to South Locust Street and City: This property is a prime candidate
for the Fagade Improvement Program and Tax Increment Financing assistance because:

e The strong brand name of Denny’s will bring instant name recognition
and more stability to the property immediately.

e The South Locust Street corridor’s appearance has been enhanced in
recent years including the removal of the former Desert Rose. This
project will make a bold statement at the southerly entrance to the
corridor.

e There is potential for development at the southwest quadrant of the
southwest intersection of Highway 34 and South Locust Street.

e The hotel has the largest convention center space in Grand Island.

e There is strong potential to draw more events including those associated
with the State Fair and others utilizing the Fairgrounds such as
agricultural shows.

e Denny’s is a national brand that is well recognized by both local residents
and those travelling along Interstate 80.

e The existing restaurant will be completely renovated on the exterior and
the interior.

e The roofline of the hotel facility will be completely renovated.

¢ The addition of a national branded restaurant on South Locust Street will
make an important statement for future investment on the corridor at a
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time where most of the new development has been on the Highway 281
corridor.

e |t is important for the community to have full service hotels with
convention center facilities at various price points.

e Other businesses along South Locust Street will benefit from the
additional traffic and recognition resulting from Denny’s. This will
generate economic growth for the entire area.
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dHoward Johnson

Howard Johnson Riverside Inn and Conference Center
Grand Island, Nebraska

Construction and Financial Pro Forma

Construction/Improvement Costs

Denny’s Exterior and Interior Renovation 495,874.80
Hotel Exterior and Facade Renovation 187,000.00

Plumbing and Mechanical 105,000.00
Lounge Remodel 70,758.00
Public Restroom Renovation 44,150.00
Parking Lot Paving 175,000.00
Denny’s Kitchen Equipment/FFE 300,000.00

Total Construction/Improvement Cost  $1,377,782.80

Funding Summary

Owner Additional Equity Injection 100,000.00
Bank Loan — Wells Fargo 877,782.80
Fagade Improvement Assistance 100,000.00
Denny’s Franchisee Investment 300,000.00
Total 1,377,782.80

Valuation Summary

Assessor’s Current Market Value 2,095,733.00
Estimated Assessor’s Market Value at Completion 3,690,783.00
Current Tax 42,845.50
Estimated Tax after Improvements 77,814.40

Assessor’s Estimated Excess Tax after Improvements 34,968.90
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HALL COUNTY ASSESSOR
121 South Pine Street, Suite 1
Grand Island, NE 68801-6099
Phone: (308) 385-5050  Fax: (308) 385-5059  TDD: (800) 833-7352

Janet Pelland Shirlee Mudloff
Assessor Deputy Assessor

November 17, 2011

Chuyen Ngo

Stratford Plaza LLC
3333 Ramada Rd

Grand Island, NE 68801

RE: Howard Johnson Riverside Inn TIF Project

I have been asked to prepare an estimate of value for the proposed Howard Johnson Riverside Inn
TIF Project. The new estimated value for the project will be $ 3,690,783. The base value of the
project is $2,095,733, leaving an excess value of $ 1,595,050. The estimated taxes for the excess
portion based on the current tax rate are $ 34,968.90.

Take care to remember that these figures are estimates only and could change once the project is
completed and we have done a physical inspection. If you need any further information, feel free to
contact my office.

OFFICE OF THE HALL COUNTY ASSESSOR

Janet L. Pelland
Hall County Assessor
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Howard Johnson Riverside Inn and Conference Center

Income

Room Revenue
Restaurant Lease
Other Income

Total Income
Expense

Wages

Payroll Taxes
Telephone
Operating/Guest Supplies
Cable Television
Guest Breakfast

Credit Card Processing
Taxes and Licenses
Computer Programs
Franchise Fees
Building Supplies
Plumbing/Heating

Furniture, Fixtures, Equip.

HVAC

Grounds

Electric Utility
Natural Gas
Water and Sewer
Property Tax
Insurance
Interest Expense
Depreciation
Management Fee
Other

Total

Howa

WY 5, .
—— 2

ird Johnson

Grand Island, Nebraska

Projected Income and Expense Pro Forma

1,800,000
114,000
50,000

1,964,000

350,000
35,000
32,000
37,000
27,000
50,000
45,000
15,000
20,000

135,000
40,000
20,000
60,000
22,000
11,000

100,000
22,000
16,000
46,000
39,000

141,067
23,000

440,000

127,000

1,908,067
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